F.No. AERA/20010/EICI/C/Mum/CP-11/16-17 /Vol-I
Order No.: 11/ 2017-18

Airports Economic Reguleitory Authority of India

In the matter of Determination of tariffs for Express Cargo
Operations of Express Industry Council of India in respect of
Chhatrapati Sivaji International Airport, Mumbai, for the Second

Control Period (01.04.2016 to 31.03.2021)

AERA Building
Administrative Complex
Safdarjung Airport
New Delhi - 110 003




1. Contents
L. CONLENES oeeuvenvrseseeeseseseeesessesaseaseasssensessessssnneneedinsseinesanshscasseqanssesaasssrd sassnssens s s s 48NaaeEa et s dohn eI e s O SR LSt e b et s st 2
2. LISt OF ADDrEVIAtIONS . eeirreiiiteieerreeaareesrrenessitsaasaeansasssan s b basasssseransebar s s na g Error! Bookmark not defined.
3. About EICI and Tariff Determinatiion PrOCESS ..o ui it citiiimisiisimesines st it st 4
YR Tl 4o 101 1« PO PP e A L L R R S S S S R e 4
3.2. Agreement with Mumbai International Airport Limited (MIAL) .ottt seisenssssse s s s e 4
3.3. Tariff determination for EICI for first CONtrol Period.....cccviieeieinciimiiii s 4
3.4. MYTP Submission by EICI for second control period and Consultation Paper [SSUR. . eurhhnsaainsass snisaszaaiinssase D
3.5, Order for SEcond CONTIOl PEIIOM. .......e..iststuis ivstiessassasssassmansssbesheses sogenseenns st sassassssnsannnaasf i s iassaisssansasessssnssnnsnss 5
4.  Tariff Determination PRilOSOPNY ...cc.eecseeiiorcrtsmeunnenss aharmesiathens fyasssssnesnsasnssansssssss sasd anshssaessissssihsssssissisiniisininsicosas 6
4.1. Authority’s Proposals on Tariff Determination ...t i s 6
4.2. EICI Comments on Authority’s Proposals on Tariff determination ... s, 7
4.3. Authority’s analysis 0N EICI COMMENTS ...ttt ieuriaitueievumsihdhiiieiane s ton s st 8
5. Financials fOr 2011-12 t0 2006-17 . .cccueiucivarursisrtannnsssasssesuiassidnadismnasnnsensssnssnstrgassasensesssansiss i aaasamssssssssssnassnsnsssisnies 11
5.1.  MYTP SUDMISSIONS DY EICT c.viiuiiusiruiuvoueusnmaosiuhtds o ivonnntssbas s ss brgonssnsassansansnssesssdsndnesenssassssasssssihasssassissnssaisinansss 11
5.2. Authority’s analysis on Financials submitted by EICI ... s 11
5.3. EICI Comments on Authority’s ObSErVAtIONS. ..ot e 12
5.4. Authority’s analysis Of EICI’S COMMENTS......ceiirrrertriiseeiritiiiinis e bbb 12
6. TraFFIC VOIUME covveereeeeeeeeeareassasesstonssesssasessetonesse st ssesasasesbasanssanssusstsansnse d40ENEEEEERSERAPRE IR e R E 4P E AR LN AT SRR TS LT b S0t s 13
6.1. EICI submissions on Traffic VOIUMES aNd @SHIMAES ..cu..eieuereerreriiiienssaseninsssmsisssnssnsssssisnssstssssassassassssssasssssses 13
6.2. Authority’s analysis of Traffic volumes submitted by EICI ...........ciiiiiiin s 13
6.3. EICI Comments on Authority’s proposals on Traffic VOIUMES . ... 14
6.4. Authority’s analysis Of EICI’S COMMENTS.......iurumrssuersummseesimuessrenshsssammnssnnessnsmasssisnesisssssrssstasintsssssisnsenss e 14
7. Estimates of Cost and REVENUE GIrOWER........coouiiiiiiire it sessii bbb e s abs bbb bbb 15
7.1. EICls submissions on Cost and Revenue growth estimates ..o, 15
7.2.  Authority’s analysis of Cost and Revenue Growth estimates ... 15
7.3. EICI Comments on Authority’s proposals on Revenue and Cost growth estimates ot e ] 6
7.4.  Authority’s analysis Of EICI’S COMMENTS.......uiuereuieieaticrisisiint s st 17
8. Capital Expenditure and Depreciation o oy A Sl SR SO NOPIS. T ST OV ey, 218
8.1. EICI submissions on Capital Expenditure and-Bemregiglion. ... 18
8.2. Authority’s analysis of Capital Expend; .18
8.3. EICI comments on Authority’s Propgsgly on &a@ta| Expefafire and Depreciation ..., 19

Order No: 11/2017-18

Page 2 of 30




8.4. Authority’s analysis OF EICI’S COMMENES. .....uuuuuuisiisimssisiuuasinmens ot sas s e o0t 19

9. Aggregate Revenue Requirement and Tariff Card ... s 20
9.1. ARR as per EICI and as recomputed by the AUthOFItY .......covviiiiim s 20
9.2. Tariff Card — Proposed by EICI and computed by the Authority in Consultation Paper ... 20
9.3. Rates for Customs Cost Recovery and Customs Cost Recovery Recoup Charges.........vuvverieissninssasinncnsenenens 23
9.4. EICI comments on ARR and Tariff card........cccceenciscincuianinns orassnsseeserassnsannnnsandaPHUEN AR BIRNVAVISIINAORN PP RRR SRS RSN 24
9.5. Authority’s analysis of EICI’s comments, recomputed ARR and Tariff card......cooocrvrcerinisimnmiieesesmminesiiinianans 24

Order No: 11/2017-18 . Page 3 of 30



2. About EICI and Tariff Determinatiion Process

2.1. Background

2.1.1. Express Industry Council of India (EIC!) is engaged in providing Express Cargo / courier processing
services in various Indian Airports viz Mumbai, Delhi, Bangalore and Chennai (Chennai operations
were stopped in 2016-17).

2.1.2. As per information furnished by EICI, “EICI is a non-profit Section 25 company without any Share
Capital”. The company is formed with membership from over 25 entities providing Express cargo/

courier services.
2.2. Agreement with Mumbai International Airport Limited (MIAL)

2.2.1. In the Consultation Paper No. 10/2017-18 dated 20" June 2016, the Authority had noted that
that the validity period of the Agreerﬁent that EICI had entered into with MIAL had expired and
that EICl informed that discussions wif,h MIAL are underway for renewal of the Agreement.

2.2.2. The Authority also noted that EICI’s continuance to operate the Express Cargo/ Courier
processing services is dependent on the renewal of license from MIAL.

2.2.3. After issue of Consultation Paper, EICI has submitted that the agreement with MIAL is extended
for a period of one year from 1% March 2017 to 28" February 2018, continuing with the already
prevailing Minimum Annual Guarantee and Handling charges and an increase in lease rentals by

10%. EICI has stated as follows:

“1.3.1 Agreement between EICI and MIAL had been renewed w.e.f 1% March 2017 to 28"
February 2018. We are enclosing a copy of the letter.received from MIAL, as per which there
has been a 10% increase in the License fee. Please nate that there is an additional royalty to be
paid which is 30% of the expenses incurred in engaging services of any vendors at the
warehouse including inter alia loading, unloading, house keeping, data entry etc. This is in

addition to Rs. 8.4 crores which is the Minimum Annual Guarantee to be paid to MIAL.”
2.3. Tariff determination for EICI for first control period

2.3.1. The Authority had evaluated submissions made by EICI in the first control period and has issued 3
Orders relating to activities carried out in Chhatrapati Sivaji International (CSI) Airport, Mumbai

as given below:

Table 1: Details of Orders issued by the Authority for EICI-Mumbai

Order Decision summary
26/2013-14 dated 4th April 2013 ATP for 2011-12, 2012-13, 2013-14
19/2015-16 dated 24th June 2015 uﬂ@ﬁ%{avm for the remaining years
P — N
14/2015-16 dated 3rd November 2015 /& 1Si0 R rat&ﬂﬂ,@‘toms Charges and un-recouped Customs Charges

Order No: 11/2017-18 Page 4 of 30



2.4. MYTP Submission by EICI for second control period and Consultation Paper Issued

2.4.1. EICI had submitted the MYTP for the second control period in 2015 and had subsequently
provided additional information and clarifications sought by the Authority on 6th June 2016, 3rd
May 2017 and 20th May 2017.

2.4.2. The Authority had analysed the submissions made by EICI and issued Consultation Paper No.
10/2017-18 dated 20 June 2017 detailing EICI’s submissions, Authority’s analysis and tentative
proposals.

2.4.3. Comments to the Consultation Paper has been submitted only by EICI and no other Stakeholder

has submitted comments to the Consultation Pa_per.
2.5. Order for Second Control Period

2.5.1.  The Authority has carefully considered cbmments made by EICI on the Consultation Paper. The
tentative position of the Authority in its Consultation Paper No 10/2017-18 dated 20" June 2017,
issue-wise comments of EICI on the Consultation Paper, Authority’s examination and its decisions
are given in the relevant sections of the Order.

2.5.2. Building block wise analysis are Wrm 5 below. Each Para lists down

2.5.2.1. EICY’s MYTP submissions

2.5.2.2. Authority’s analysis as detailed Consultation Paper 10/ 2017-18
2.5.2.3. Comments received from EICI

2.5.24. Authority’s analysis of comments received from EICI

2.5.2.5. Authority’s decisions

2.5.3. This Order of the Authority takes inte account the Proposals of EICI, written submissions received
from EICI and examination by the Authority with reference to its Authority’s guidelines on Airport
Operators and other Independent Service Providers.

2.5.4. Decisions taken.by the Authority on various issues in respect of EICI are summarized in Para 9

below of this Order.

Order No: 11/2017-18 Page 5 of 30



3. Tariff Determination Philosophy

3.1

Order No: 11/2017-18

Authority’s Proposals on Tariff Determination

3.1.1.

3.1.2.

3.1.3.

3.1.4.

3.1.5.

3.1.6.

The Authority noted that in addition to EICI, other Cargo service providers such as Mumbai
International Airport Limited (MIAL), Cargo Service Centre (P) Limited (CSC) operate in CSI
Airport, Mumbai.

The Authority noted that Tariff for First control period was determined by the Authority under
light touch method considering the service as Material and Competitive.

While other Cargo service providers operate in CSI Airport, the Authority noted that services
relating to Express Cargo / Courier were not performed by the other service providers. These
services relating to courier/express cargo were provided only by EICI. The Authority therefore
proposed to consider the service as ‘Material and not competitive. Considering that the user
agreements are between the Entity and its members who are the majority of the users of the
service and in the absence of a structured agréement for the same (the Authority notes that the
rates are informed to the members in a consultation meeting and discussed), the Authority
proposes to determine tariff under “Price Cap” mechanism.

The Authority also notes that the Regulatory, Asset base in case of courier operations is not
significant. (As per certified Annual Compliance statement provided for 31st March 2016, the Net
block of Fixed Asset is Rs. 4.74 Crores). These activities are in the nature of services and unlike
Airports, which necessitate large scale infrastructure/ assets to be created on which a return on
RAB is proposed. Also, the nature and quantum of assets in the books of the service provider may
vary based on the nature of agreement with the Airport Operator, nature of licenses and manner
of sourcing assets (buying out / leasing etc.). Hence, instead of return on RAB, the Authority
proposes to consider “Margin on Revenue” as the mechanism for providing return to the Express
Cargo service provider.

The Authority noted that EICI has been charging Customs Cost Recovery charges at the
determined rates. EICI had informed:that this charge is only a cost recovery of the fee levied by
Customs (Customs cost Recovery) and charge for actual re-couping of additional charges levied
by Customs (Customs Cost Re-coup charges). Hence, the Authority proposed to consider these
charges as a direct cost recovery, without providing any margin on the same. Hence, the
Aggregate Revenue Requirement that the Authority proposed to compute will be without
considering the Customs Cost and charge proposed for recovery of the same.

Accordingly, the Authority had proposed in Consultation Paper 10/ 2017-18 as follows:

3.1.6.1. an” methodology, considering return on Revenue.

3.1.6.2. 5t g oLt ustoms Cost Recovery” and “Customs Cost

Page 6 of 30



3.2. EICI Comments on Authority’s Proposals on Tariff determination
3.2.1. On Tariff determination methodology, EICI has stated as follows:

2.1.3 While EICI is open to any mechanism of determination of Tariff, it is requested that the
mechanism should take into account the ground realities which include several unpredictable
factors which lead to a sudden fall in volumes. In case we are not provided the flexibility to
alter our rates immediately, the financial viability of the operations in threatened. AERA should
encourage such cooperative efforts of users rather than penalize them by delaying their
proposals. We have been operating at the same tariff which was approved in 2013 and no
revision was permitted except for customs cost recovery charges, despite a major fall in
volumes. EICI being a cooperative of users has always kept the rates to the bare minimum to
ensure viable operations while providing quality services despite several constraints. As
profit is not our driving motive, despite béing given an approval for Rs. 19 per kg for imports
and Rs. 20 per kg for exports at Bangalore, the actual rates charged by EICI at present are
Rs. 9 for exports and Rs. 8 per kg for imports.
It will be seen that EICI is charging a third of the rates approved by AERA and hence there is a
strong case for AERA to ensure::
(a) The price cap should be liberal and kept high as long as it is supported by an annual
compliance statement showing that the profits are not high
2.1.4 We are in agreement with the proposed approach of margin on revenue given the nature
of operations which are not asset driven but service driven and the major costs are of
operations and not just asset driven.
2.2.2 While we agree that customs cost recovery charge'is pass through and EICI does not
want to retain the same, there.is an administrative cost associated with collection and
payment. Further, the charges are to be paid three months in advance and there is a financial
cost to the same which deprives EICI of bank interest from its revenues and this too should be

taken into account, while calculating the margin of revenue.

3.2.2. On the methodology of determination of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARRY), EICI has stated

as below, on consideration of Non-Regulated income included in the total regulated income:

2. Further the CP while recording the income includes the non-regulated income of EICI which
should not be included in the income. The break-up of non-regulated income is as under which
has further been broken up as income from aeronauticial sources i.e if it has some nexus with
the airport and non-aeronautical income i.e from sources with non nexus with the airport e.g

membership subscription fees, interest j

Please find below the break-up of

Order No: 11/2017-18 Page 7 of 30



2016-17 Rs.

Particulars
" Aeronautical Income
Revenues from User Access Fees 1,24,91,128
Revenues from Auction Proceeds 18.75.189
TOTAL 1,43,66,317
Non-Aeronautical Income
Revenues from Membership Subscription 27,05,000
Revenues from Interest Income 1,72,60,244
Revenues from Any other sources — sale of old office equipment and scrap at 1,75,484
gadquarters /

The non-aeronautical non-regulated income should hence be excluded from the income in the
calculations.

5. It will be seen from the above! that the income is less than the expenditure if the rates
proposed by AERA are applied. In faet, in the first year itself there is a loss of INR 26,19,16,106
based on actual figures. If the revised rates proposed by AERA in the CP are applied then we

will be making a loss each year as will be seen from the following table.

Vear Regulated Income excluding cost recovery, Total Expenses excluding Surplus / (Deficit)
unrecouped cost recovery and non-regulated Cost Recovery & | before depreciation

income (INR) Depreciation (INR) and tax (INR)

2017-18 44,19,45,357 44,52,27,146 (32,81,789)
2018-19 47,85,83,849 47,63,93,047 21,90,802

Hence it is most humbly requested that these changes may kindly be incorporated in the CP
and the revised rates worked out as per the rates suggested in our proposal.

3.5.3 Revenue from Non-Regulated Services consists of Membership Subscription, Dividend and
interest on investments should not be considered for working of ARR since this is a non-
operating income and does not form part of my operating expenses. Please see comments in

point 2 above”

3.3. Authority’s analysis on EICI Comments

3.3.1. The Authority has carefully reviewed the comments made by EICI. The Authority notes that EICI
has confirmed the methodology of determining revenues based on “Return on Revenue” model,
and also considering Customs Cost Recovery charges and the Revenue for the same as a pass-
through without profit.

3.3.2. The Authority notes that earlier Orders were passed for extension of the same tariff in last 2

Order No: 11/2017-18 Page 8 of 30

= | --Ih
2 byt
\ .}0 :
\(.,9 &
" &
0, o

s o
L Reaqitato™ ¥



3.3.3.

3.3.4.

3.3.5.

3.3.6.

SESN/E

3.3.8.

3.3.9.

Order No: 11/2017-18

volumes. The Authority has therefore stated in the CP that the actual trends of growth in
volumes cannot be ascertained and hence tariff is now proposed to be determined only for the
period till March 2019 after which EICI should submit the necessary documents and details for re-
evaluation of tariff by which time the traffic growth trends will also be known.

The Authority has determined a mechanism of tariff determination and should there be any
adverse change in business scenarios, the same will be trued up and re-evaluated at the time of
tariff review in March 2019. While the Authority understands the business scenario and the
uncertainty in the volumes still tariff cannot be kept at high level but has to be based on
methodology. The Authority would evaluate the. ACS and update to the MYTP which is to be
submitted by EICI in March 2019 along with necessary information, documents and clarifications.
The Authority notes that EICI has proposed to exclude certain parts of the "Non-regulated”
income from the ambit of tariff-determination. The Authority notes that EIC! is a not for profit
organisation which also undertakes self-regulation. Having stated that, the Authority is of view
that excluding certain portions of income 'as "non-regulated” would lead to additional profit
accruing to EICI higher than the 10% proposed by the Authority, which would also mean higher
charges to the users.

The Authority also notes that EICI has accumulated surplus reserves as on 31st March 2016 of
approx. Rs. 58 crores, which is a result of the past operations of the entity. The Authority
therefore notes that any earnings arising from EICI's operations (including the Interest income,
which is out of the surplus cash invested, which would have predominantly originated from past
profits) should also be used to subsidise the user charges.

The Authority notes that other heads of income such as “Membership Fees” and “Miscellaneous
Expenses — Sale of Equipment/ scrap” etc. would also be indirectly related to the main operations
of Courier Cargo handling. The Authority also notes that all expenditure incurred by the unit have
been factored for the purpose of computing the Aggregate Revenue Requirement.

Hence, the Authority is of the view that “Non-Regulated Revenue” as submitted by EICI has to be
taken as aero revenue and deducted for computation of ARR.

As for computation of the surplus/ deficit for 2017-18 and 2018-19 as stated by EICI, the
Authority understands that EICI could have computed this without considering revenue from
“Non-Regulated Revenue” which, as detailed by the Authority in the paragraphs earlier, would
need to be considered for the computation of ARR.

The Authority notes EICI's submissions on administrative cost incurred in managing the Customs
Cost Recovery charges. As per Authority's analysis detailed earlier, any income earned by EICI

(including interest) would be consig A% meyenue for computing the ARR. Also, all costs of

Page 9 of 30

o
% 4
aq'flf' g/

€ Raguilato™



the same is not considered for income computations and hence effectively the desired return on

revenue is maintained.

Decision No. 1. Regarding Tariff Determination Philosophy
1.a.Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides:
i. To determine tariff under “Price Cap” methodology, considering return on Revenue. To
consider the tariffs determined under the current order as effective till 31" March 2019.
ii. To not consider “Customs Cost” and related “Customs Cost Recovery” and “Customs Cost

Re-coup” charges for the purpose of computing Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR).

Order No: 11/2017-18 Page 10 of 30



4. Financials for 2011-12 to 2016-17

4.1. MYTP Submissions by EICI

4.1.1.

4.1.2.

The Authority noted that the Financial Statements of EICI are prepared on a consolidated basis.
The Authority had asked EICI to submit the audited Annual Compliance Statement (ACS) for the
first control period FY2011-FY2016 and uncertified statement for 2016-17.

Details provided by EICI for Mumbai Operations are summarized below:

Table 20 P&L Summary 2011-12 to 2016-17 (Amt. in Rs.)

Particulars 2011-12 2012-13 . 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
Revenue from Facilitation fee 195,850,417 | 189,628,360 | 342,353,784 | 343,838,726 205,020,355 156,534,087
Revenue X-Ray Charges 4,631,197 40,874,158 6,864,640 23,056,663 29,343,797 29,205,544
Revenue - Customs Cost

recovery income 68,087,776 69,297,510 107,263,434
Revenue from Detention 43,156,974 37,300,095 44,788,028 47,750,274 77,186,829 76,176,475
Sub Total 243,638,588 | 267,802,613 | 394,006,452 | 482,733,439 380,848,491 369,179,540
Revenue from Rent/ Others 4,941,272 5,922,443 6,763,968 13,872,603 15,383,795 17,081,317
Revenue from Others 11,799,111 11,679,518 15,777,753 26,905,674 25,685,903 7,350,701
Sub Total 16,740,383 17,601,961 22,541,721 40,778,277 41,069,698 24,432,018
Total Revenue 260,378,971 | 285,404,574 | 416,548,173 | 523,511,716 421,918,189 393,611,558
Staff Cost 12,672,553 15,056,558 18,909,796 20,695,988 27,029,843 27,860,212
Other Operating Expenditure 156,175,897 | 274,804,684 | 326,574,417 372,770,633 | 451,992,128 470,485,898
Depreciation 20,965,285 20,719,470 32,854,382 45,915,367 8,557,868 12,431,561
Sub Total 189,813,735 | 310,580,712 | 378,338,595 | 439,381,988 487,579,839 510,777,671
Profit before Tax 70,565,236 | (25,176,138) 38,209,578 84,129,728 | (65,661,650) | (117,166,113)
Provision for Tax 29,367,042 29,367,042 24,624,879 73,636,864 23,045,291

Profit after Tax 41,198,194 | (54,543,180) 13,584,699 10,492,864 | (88,706,941) | (117,166,113)
Total Cargo Volume (KG) 41,238,186 39,250,869 47,951,664 56,687,672 35,745,073 27,645,242

4.2. Authority’s analysis on Financials submitted by EICI

4.2.1. The Authority noted significant swings in Personnel costs and Operating cost. The Authority
sought explanation for higher staff cost in the FY 2015-16 in comparison to FY 2014-15. EICl has
submitted that the increase was mainly due to new recruitment of employees at senior positions
and increments to the existing staff. Further, EICI had submitted that the increase in other
operating cost (OPEX) in FY 2015-16 compared to FY 2014-15 was mainly due to increase in
additional loaders and security staff as mandated by Customs and Annual Maintenance charge
(AMC) for EDI project of the customs. The Authority also noted that the Tax numbers were not

commensurate with the quantum g efore tax numbers stated above. Also, the Non-

fee, Dividends, Interest Income, Auction

ompared to the previous years.

Order No: 11/2017-18 Page 11 of 30



4.2.2. The Authority noted that EICI has posted a loss for Mumbai Operations in FY2012-13, 2015-16
and 2016-17. The Authority was given to understand that this is due to significant drop in

volumes.
4.3. EICI Comments on Authority’s observations

4.3.1. EICI has stated as follows:

«3 1.3 Financial details provided by EICI for the period 2011-12 to 2015-16 are the audited
figures and for 2016-17 are the provisional unaudited figures. We will submit the audited
figures once the audit is completed along with Fhe Annual compliance statement, which is
expected to be over by 31° July 2017; It may. be noted that Customs cost recovery income has
been considered as revenue for the calculations however the same being a pass through
should not be considered as revenue or income”

“3 1.4 We have submitted the Financials location-wise. However the provision for taxation is
for the company and accounted at Mumbai location where our Head Office is located. So, the
provision for taxation is on the consolidated income of the company, therefore the tax
numbers will nbt commensurate with the quantum of profit before tax of Mumbai location
only. As far as the reduction in I\{qqﬁ_e}_gy@ted Reyenue in 2016-17, we state that the 2016-17
figures are provisional and we will give our comments after we have the audited numbers in
hand”

“3 1.5 We confirm that the loses for 2012-13, 2015-16 and 2016-17 are due to significant drop

in volumes. Further, we would like to state that this trend is continuing in the FY 2017-18 also.”
4.4. Authority’s analysis of EICI’'s comments

4.4.1. The Authority has carefully reviewed comments “made by EICL. The Authority notes EICI's
submission on provision for taxation. The Authority has computed the required revenue so as to
provide post tax a return of 10% of the revenue in the hands of the operator.

4.4.2. The Authority notes that EICI has not submitted the audited financial statements for 2016-17 yet.

Order No: 11/2017-18 Page 12 of 30



5. Traffic Volume

5.1. EICI submissions on Traffic volumes and estimates

5.1.1.

5.1.2.

EICI had stated that the Import Cargo volumes have significantly reduced in the last 2 years from
July 2015 and this has resuited in losses, as the same rates per KG were being collected on the
lower volumes.

Analysis of traffic over the past period and the volume projected in future (as submitted in MYTP

form) is as below:

Table 3: Cargo volume details - Past and Projections

Particulars 11-12 12-13 13-14 | 14-15 | 15-16 | 16-17 | 17-18 18-19 19-20 20-21
Cargo Volume

Export Cargo (MT) 11,956 | 13,252 | 14,976 | 16,919.| 18,578 | 20,436 | 22,479 | 24,727 27,200 29,920
Import Cargo (MT) 28,410 | 25,999 | 32,995 | 39,764 | 17,092 | 9,198 | 9,658 | 10,141 10,648 11,180
Total Cargo (MT) 40,366 | 39,251 | 47,972 | 56,683 | 35,670 | 29,634 | 32,137 34,868 37,847 41,100
Growth rate - Export Cargo (%) 11% 13% 13% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%
Growth rate - Import Cargo (%) -8% 27% 21% -57% -46% 5% 5% 5% 5%

5.2. Authority’s analysis of Traffic volumes submitted by EICI

5.2.1.

SN2

5.2.3.

5.2.4.

5.2.5.
5.2.5.1. To consider traffic projections as

5.2.5.2. To analyze the traffic of 2

Order No: 11/2017-18

The Authority noted that the total traffic volume submitted in ACS varies in a minor way from the
break-up submitted in the MYTP. The Authority proposed to use the MYTP submission made for
evaluation purposes.

The Authority noted that there has been a sharp decrease in the traffic volumes for import Cargo
in Mumbai. The Authority was given to understand that this was due to cancellation of licenses of
certain operators and increased Customs inspection procedures.

The Authority noted that EICI had requested a significant increase in the Facilitation charge and
this was due to the reduction in volumes. The Authority noted that EIC! had projected a 10%
growth in Export Cargo which was. in line with the growth rate over the past 2 years. The
Authority noted that EICI has projected a 5% increase in Import Cargo volumes; the actual trends
in this can only be evidenced in the coming years.

The Authority proposed to consider the growth rates of traffic and the consequent traffic
volumes submitted by EICI as given in Table 3 for the purpose of estimating the charges. The
Authority proposed that the traffic trends in 2017-18 and 2018-19 should be observed and tariff
re-evaluated for the balance 2 years (2019-20 and 2020-21) in the control period.

Based on the above, the Authority had proposed in Consultation Paper 10/ 2017-18 as follows:

in Table 3 for the purpose of estimating the charges.

years in the control period in

Page 13 of 30



5.3. EICI Comments on Authority’s proposals on Traffic volumes
5.3.1. EICI has stated as follows:

“3.1.5 ... Detailed submissions have been made with respect to the reasons for fall in volumes
of import shipments such as suspension of courier licenses and the same may be read as part
of our comments”

“3.2.2 As rightly noted there has been a significant drop in the import volumes of about 57% in

205-16 and 46% in 2016-17"

5.4. Authority’s analysis of EICI's comments

5.4.1. The Authority has carefully evaluated the comments submitted by EICI on traffic. The Authority
has noted EICI comments that there is significant drop in volumes and this is the reason also for
increase in rate per KG for the service provided. The Authority notes that the traffic volumes are
not stabilized considering the change in.business scenarios and hence the Authority has proposed
to review the traffic and tariff after March 2019.

5.4.2. The Authority notes that EICI has not submitted any actual traffic data for 2017-18. The Authority
had, in the Consultation Paper commented that there was a variation between the traffic break-
up submitted by EICI in MYTP and‘ACS for 2015-16 and that the Authority proposed to consider

the submissions made by the MYTP forms.

Decision No. 2. Regarding Traffic volumes
2.a.Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides:
i. To compute required revenue as to provide post Tax return of 10% in the revenue.
ii. To consider Cargo estimates as given in Table 3 for the purpose of estimating the charges.
iii. To analyze the traffic for 2017-18 and 2018-19 and re-evaluate the tariff for the balance 2

years in the control period in 2019-20.

Order No: 11/2017-18 Page 14 of 30



6. Estimates of Cost and Revenue Growth

6.1. EICI’s submissions on Cost and Revenue growth estimates

6.1.1.

6.1.2.

EICI had submitted the MYTP for the second control period in 2015-16, considering the estimate
for 2015-16, based on which projections were made for the period 2016-17 to 2020-21.

Basis of estimating the costs and revenues, as submitted by EICI was as given below:

Table 4: Basis of Projecting Expenditure as per EICI

Head of Expenditure Basis

Administration Expenses increase annually there after

Projected at 26%. increase for offsite terminal in 2016-17 and 10%-12%

Airport Service provider charges/ input cost annual Increa_s'e there onwards

Projected at 20% increase in 2016-17, 16% increase in 2017-18 and 10%

Payroll Related Expenditure 13% increase annually there onwards

Projected at 17.5% increase in 2016-17, 14% increase in 2017-18 and 12.5% -

Table 5: Basis of Projecting income as per EIC

Head of Income Basis

Customs Cost Recovery Projected same as that of the cost considered by EICI as it is a cost recovery

Customs Cost Recovery Recoup in FY 2017-18

Re 1/- per KG collected as per AERA order in August 2013, Expected to recoup completely

Detention Charges Import cargo)

These are related to Imports, hence projected to grow at 5% (same as growth rate for

X-Ray Charges Export cargo)

These are related to Exports, hence projected to grow at 10% (same as growth rate for

6.2. Authority’s analysis of Cost and Revenue Growth estimates

6.2.1.

6.2.2.

Order No: 11/2017-18

The Authority noted from the unaudited financial statements submitted for 2016-17 that the
actual expenditure in 2016-17 was less than the Expenditure proposed in MYTP submitted by
EICI. The Authority noted that the increase in staff cost was about 3% from 2015-16 to 2016-17
and the Operating Expenditure had increased by about 4% from 2015-16 in 2016-17. The
Authority noted that one of the major elements of the Operating cost viz. Airport Operator fee
and charges had not been finalized between EICI and MIAL as yet. Hence, keeping 2016-17
unaudited financials as the base, the Authority proposed to consider an annual increase of 7% on

Staff cost and Operating cost for making projections from 2017-18 to 2020-21.

On Income, the Authority noted thapBereftiot Ik growth was projected by EICI at 5% - same
%

#\had also proposed increase in rates for
ey

53 254
detention. Hence, in addition t£-‘;_t e incr i d revenue based on volume, the Authority

Page 15 of 30



also proposed to factor an increase due to increase in rate and hence consider the growth at
7.5% for 2017-18 to 2020-21.
6.2.3. Considering the above, the cost and revenue details proposed to be considered by the Authority

for projections, considering 2016-17 as the base, was as given below:

Table 6: Basis of Projections considered by the Authority

Details of Income / Expenditure Methodology for projections (with 2016-17 as base)

Staff cost 7% escalation every year from 2017-18

Operating cost 7% escalation every year from 2017-18

Depreciation Recomputed considering the Fixed Asset Register and Expenditure estimate provided
by EICI.

Detention Income cost 7.5% escalation every year from 2017-18

X-Ray charges 10% escalation every year from 2017-18

6.3. EICI Comments on Authority’s proposals on Revenue and Cost growth estimates

6.3.1. EICI has commented as follows:

“3.3.3. ElCl licence fee agreement wfth MIAL has already been finalized with 10% increase in
License fees and not a 7% increase as assumed. As given in our earlier submission the
operating and staff cost which authority has proposed to consider the 7% is very much on the
lower side considering the normal salary increment for the existing staff, fresh recruitments,
increase in minimum wages and general increase in costs due to inflation etc.”

“3.3.5 The projected increase proposed in MYTP was considering the Offsite terminal in 2016-
17. However, due to some unavoidable circumstances the arrangement of Offsite Terminal
could not take place and based.the expenses were projected. Without considering the cost for
offsite terminal the projections in MYTP were made on the basis of 12% escalation in staff cost,
1% increase in administrative expenses and 10% in Airport Service Provider charges/ Input
cost. Therefore, we insist that the Authority to consider these escalations from 2017-18
onwards. We also wish to highlight that the x-ray screening charges are presently being
subsidized. The expenditure on x-ray screening ins incurred on payments to MIAL for x-ray
machine usage which is Rs. 2.60 per kg. In addition M/s CSC is paid Rs. 0.65 per kg which is
shared by MIAL and CSC. Hence a total of Rs. 3.25 per kg is paid to MIAL and CSC. EICI is
charging Rs. 1.38 per kg when only the machine is used and the screening is done by the
airline. In case where CSC does the screening we are charging Rs. 1.70. Hence, EICI is
subsidizing the x-ray screening charges by Rs. 1.55 per kg which is a loss and which is absorbed
in the operational costs. Hence an increase in export volumes will also imply an increased loss

on this account for EICI.

Order No: 11/2017-18 Page 16 of 30




6.4. Authority’s analysis of EICI’'s comments

6.4.1.

6.4.2.

6.4.3.

6.4.4,

6.4.5.

Decision No. 3.

The Authority has carefully evaluated the comments provided by EICI. The Authority has, as
stated in the Consultation Paper, noted that there were significant swings in Personnel costs and
Operating cost across the years as seen from the ACS.

The Authority has already detailed the analysis and the variations in the trend of expenses year
on year, in the consultation paper. The cost increase between 2015-16 and 2016-17 is less than
5%. The Authority has considered 7% to be an estimate of the increase in cost, which will be
trued up based on actuals.

The Authority has taken note of the renewal of the license with MIAL and the increase in lease
rentals. Considering the rate: of increase of expenditure between 2015-16 and 2016-17, the
Authority had proposed a reasonable escalation rate of 7% for the costs.

The Authority has also noted that the rates wi.t[ be applicable till March 2019 and will be trued up
and re-evaluated for the balance period in the Control period based on the experience of actual
volumes and other parameters.

The Authority has noted EICI’s comments that EIC| is subsidizing the X-Ray charges. The Authority
notes that all costs incurred by EICI, including X-Ray charges have been included in computing the
Operating cost for the purpose of ‘computing the ARR and in evaluating the break-up of the

various revenues.

Regarding Escalation rates for Cost and Revenue

3.a.Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides:

i. To consider escalation rates as detailed in Table 6 for the purpose of estimating certain cost

and revenue values.

s

Order No: 11/2017-18 Page 17 of 30



7. Capital Expenditure and Depreciation

/7.1.  EICI submissions on Capital Expenditure and Depreciation

7.1.1.

7.1.2,

The Authority noted that EICI has, in the MYTP submitted in 2015-16 proposed Rs. 7.7 crores of
Capital Expenditure in 2017-18 and Rs. 1.00 Crore in 2018-19. During discussions with EICI in May
2017, the Authority was informed that the substantial capital expenditure planned for 2016-17
for the additional space taken was not incurred. EICI was asked to submit comparison of the
actual capex incurred vis-a-vis submitted in the proposal and the revised proposed Capital
Expenditure estimate for the balance 4 years in the control period. EICI was also asked to submit
the Fixed Asset Register with the depreciation wo.rkings.

EICI had submitted as under:

Table 7: Capital Expenditure projection and actuals Sulimitted VRIS T May 2017

Particulars 2016-17 2017-18

Projected Actual Projected Actual
Mumbai 77,000,000 5,085,175 10,000,000 -
Plant & Machinery 20,000,000 4,118,795 - -
Computers & Software 1,000,000 966,380
Furniture & Fittings 56,000,000 10,000,000 =
We had projected for the offsite location in Mumbai due to space censtraint but the same was not
executed. We are in the process of identifying space and may be in the next couple of years it will be
completed.

7.2. Authority’s analysis of Capital Expenditure and Depreciation

Yoty dll

7.2.2.

From the above, the Authority-noted that as compared to Rs. 7.7 crores, about Rs. 0.51 crores
had been incurred in 2016-17 and another Rs. 1 crore was proposed to be incurred in 2017-18.
From the above submissions of EICI, the Authority was not certain of the time and quantum of
the balance investments which EICL has stated will be completed in “next couple of years”. Hence,
for the purpose of computing Depreciation, the Authority proposed to consider Rs. 1 crore
estimate in 2017-18 only, in addition to the actual amount spent in 2016-17.

Based on the above details of addition and the Fixed Asset Register provided by EICI, the

estimated depreciation for 2017-18 to 2020-21 was as below:

Table 8: Depreciation computed by the Authority (Rs. Lacs)

Particulars 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20 | 20-21
Depreciation on Existing assets as of March 2017 124.31 52.86 37.38 29.28 | 21.85
Depreciation on Rs. 1 crore to be capitalized in 2017-18 (10 years,

5% residual value) 4.75 9.50 9.50 9.50
Total 57.60 46.88 | 38.78 | 31.35

Order No: 11/2017-18

Page 18 of 30



/.3.  EICI comments on Authority’s Proposals on Capital Expenditure and Depreciation
7.3.1. EICI has stated as follows, on Capital Expenditure and Depreciation

“3.4.1 to 3.4.4. The Capital Expenditure of Rs. 7.7 Crores on account off Offsite Terminal did
not luke pluce. However, as informed to the Authority earlier the EDI project has gone live in
January 2017 and the total cost of the project of Rs. 20 Cr. Appearing in the Capital Work in
Progress (CWIP) is capitalized in 2016-17. Since this project is for all the terminals, the share of
Mumbai based on volumes works out to 30% which is Rs. 6 Cr. Therefore, this capital
expenditure requires to be considered in clause 3.4.4 of the Consultation Paper for the purpose
of calculating depreciation for 2016-17 and onw.ards. The requested depreciation may hence

please be provided.
7.4. Authority’s analysis of EICI’'s comments

7.4.1. The Authority has carefully evaluated the comments submitted by EICI.

7.4.2. The Authority understands from its e“a_rﬁer discussions with EICI that the software was developed
by EICI for use by Customs and the amount of cost incurred was claimed by EICI from Customs
Department. The Authority also understands, from discussions with EICI that, Customs has
notified this as the asset of Customs and hence the Authority is not clear on how this can be
included as asset of EICI in its financials. The Authority also notes that in the previous discussions
EICI had stated that the surplus earned from the past of approx Rs. 58 crores was being used for
the said Customs asset and for possible additional employee cost claims from Customs, which is
the reason why the Authority has not evaluated the past period profit and any over recovery
from the same for adjustment.in the current controlperiod.

7.4.3. The Authority will take a view on this matter in March 2019 after ascertaining the nature of the

transaction and the reasonableness of the amount spent on developing the software.

Decision No. 4. Regarding Capital Expenditure and Depreciation
4.a.Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides:
i. To consider the actual Capital expenditure incurred in 2016-17 and the projected
expenditure of Rs. 1 crore, as detailed in Table 7 as additions to RAB.

ii. Regarding the investment in software for customs department, the Authority will take a
view on this matter in March 2019 after ascertaining the nature of the transaction and the
reasonableness of the amount spent on developing the software.

iii. To consider Depreciation amount computed and tabulated in Table 8 for the purpose of

computing the ARR.

Order No: 11/2017-18 Page 19 of 30




8. Aggregate Revenue Requirement and Tariff Card

8.1. ARR as per EICI and as recomputed by the Authority

8.1.1. EICI had submitted the P&L Projections for 5 years based on the above estimated growth in costs
and revenues in its MYTP submitted in 2015-16. EICI had not computed the Aggregate Revenue
Requirement.

8.1.2. The Authority, in the Consultation Paper had computed ARR for the second control period,
considering the above cost and revenue estimates and considering providing a return of 10% of
total revenue post tax, keeping in view:

8.1.2.1. EICl is a non-profit organization and,
8.1.2.2. EICI may have to build up reserves for contingencies and for future capital expenditure as
and when required.

8.1.3. Accordingly the ARR computed by the Authority in Consultation Paper was as given below:

Table 9: ARR computed by the Authority

Recomputed ARR | Basis 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Depreciation See separate workings 12,431,561 5,760,736 4,688,746 3,878,235 3,135,404
16-17 actuals. Considered 7%

Personnel cost increase year on year 27,860,212 29,810,427 31,897,157 34,129,958 36,519,055
16-17 actuals (excl. Customs
cost recovery), Considered

Operations Cost 7% increase year on year 388,239,924 | 415,416,719 | 444,495,890 | 475,610,602 508,903,344

Total direct cost 428,531,697 | 450,987,882 | 481,081,792 | 513,618,795 | 548,557,803

Total Revenue to | Considering Tax at 30% and

be profit margin of 10% post tax 499,953,647 | 526,152,529 | 561,262,091 | 599,221,927 639,984,103
16-17 actuals. Considered

Revenue from | increase % (Approx. 25% for

Non-Regulated 2 years and 40% for 2 years

services as per MYTP) 24,432,018 30,540,023 38,175,028 53,445,039 | 74,823,055

Revenue from

Regulated

services to be 475,521,629 | 495,612,507 | 523,087,063 | 545,776,888 | 565,161,048

8.2. Tariff Card — Proposed by EICI and computed by the Authority in Consultation Paper

8.2.1. EICI had, as part of its MYTP submitted in 2015-16 submitted a proposed rate card for each year
from 2017-18 to 2020-21.

8.2.2. EICI had proposed for increase i fee for Imports and Exports and Detention
charges.

8.2.3. A tabulation of the existing / ¢ ther tﬁs;proposed by EICl is as below.

Order No: 11/2017-18 </ Page 20 of 30

ek
Qbo» o
A
© Reguiatory ’:‘.)/f



Table 10: Rate card (Existing and Proposed by EICI)

Nature of Charge

Existing Rate

Revised rate requested *

Remarks

Imports

Facilitation Fee

Rs. 6.00 per kg

Rs. 30.00 per kg

Customs Charges

Rs. 5.75 per kg

Rs. 5.75 per kg

Unrecouped Customs Cost
recovery Rs. 1.00 per kg Rs. 1.00 per kg No collection proposed from 2018-19
Demurrage
0-3 days Free
Rs. 3/ per KG per day or
part thareof or ' Rs. 40/-
04-05 days whichever is higher
Free storage 3 days. For next 47 hours,
demurrage will be charged at "per kg"
basis - non-cumulative. If clearance is
effected after 05 working days,
Rs. 2/- per KG per day or | Rs. 3/- per KG per day or | demurrage will accrue for the entire
part thereof or Rs. 30/~ | part thereéof or Rs, 40/- | period from the date/ time of arrival of
06-10 days whichever is higher . whichever is higher flight
Rs. 3/- per KG per day or | Rs..4/- per KG per day or
part thereof or Rs. 30/- | part thereof or Rs. 40/-
11-20 days whichever is higher whichever is higher
21-30 days Rs. 4.50 per KG Rs. 5.50 per KG
From 31 days Rs. 6.00 per KG Rs. 7 per KG
International Exports
Facilitation Fee Rs. 5.50 per KG Rs. 9.50 per KG
Customs Charges Rs. 1.50 per KG Rs. 1.50 per KG
Unrecouped Customs Cost

recovery

Rs. 1.00 per kg

Rs. 1.00 per kg

X-Ray Charges (International Cargo Exports)

Rs. 138 (Minimum
X-Ray charges - if screening | charge per
done by Airlines (minimum | AWB/CTM/IGM/FLIGHT -
charge applicable per AWB) Rs. 167) Rs. 1.38
X-Ray charges - if screening | Rs.  1.70  (Minimum
not done by Airlines | charge per
(minimum charge applicable | AWB/CTM/IGM/FLIGHT -
per AWB) Rs. 225) Rs. 1.70

As per Ministry of Civil Aviation letter
No. AV-24032/12/2010-AD dated

17/06/2013 the X-Ray screening

charges should be the same both for

general cargo and courier cargo

* Rates given above for 2016-17 are proposed to be increased for the next years for Facilitation Fee, Detention etc. See detailed

Rate card submitted

8.2.4.

Order No: 11/2017-18

. e
e

uted the facilitation charges as below and

Page 21 of 30




Table 11: Revenue break-up for ARR computed by the Authority

Particulars 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 Total
Revenue fram Regulated services to =

be 475,521,629 | 495,612,507 | 523,087,063 | 545,776,888 565,161,048

Revenue collected in first year {369,179,540)

Balance collections total to be 106,342,089 | 495,612,507 | 523,087,063 | 545,776,888 565,161,048 | 2,235,979,594
Of the above:

Customs cost recovery

Separately to be collected, equaling to cost. Cost not considered above

Customs cost recoup

Separately to be collected, to compensate for earlier cost. Not considered here. As per EICI will

be done by 2017-18

Considered
7.5% increase
year on year of
16-17 actuals
{based on
Detention import growth
charges rate) 81,889,711 | 88,031,439 94,633,797 | 101,731,332
Considered
10% increase
year on year of
16-17  actuals
(based on
export growth
X-Ray charges rate) 32,126,098 35,338,708 38,872,579 42,759,837
Balance to be collected as
Facilitation fee 381,596,698 | 399,716,916 412,270,512 | 420,669,880
Import Cargo Kgs 9,657,900 | 10,140,795 10,647,835 11,180,226
Import revenue ‘ Rate per KG | 18 173,842,200 | 182,534,310 | 191,661,026 | 201,244,077
Export Cargo Kgs 22,479,061 | 24,726,967 27,199,663 29,919,630
Export revenue | Rate per KG | 9.5 213,551,075 | 234,906,183 | 258,396,801 | 284,236,481
Collections Total 501,409,084 | 540,810,640 | 583,564,203 | 629,971,727 | 2,255,755,654
Discount factor at 10% 0.91 0.83 0.75 0.68
Discounted value of required
revenue at 10% 547,231,451 | 432,303,358 | 410,050,254 | 386,012,600 | 1,775,597,662
Discounted value of collections at
10% 455,826,440 | 446,950,942 | 438,440,423 | 430,279,166 | 1,771,496,971
8.2.5. The Authority noted that certain period in 2017-18 has elapsed and tariff proposed may take
effect after consultation process, in some time. The Authority also noted that the actual volume
of collections is dependent on the cargo volumes and the Operations are also subject to renewal
of license to operate in CSI Airport frg
8.2.6. The Authority hence proposed t rates for 2017-18 and 2018-19 from date

Order No: 11/2017-18

£

@fon 0},.
> "

of implementation in the Consyl A
-&'?::!ee«

} Page 22 of 30

&
%z{‘ o
Rﬁm Hatory N\//



2018-19 by April 2019 which will be reviewed by the Authority for determining rates for the

subsequent period.

Table 12: Rates proposed by the Authority for 2017-18 and 2018-19

Nature of Charge Rate for 2017-18 and 2018-19 Remarks
Imports

Facilitation Fee Rs. 18.00 per kg

Demurrage

0-3 days

Rs. 3/- per KG per day or part
thereof or Rs. 40/- whichever is

04-05 days higher

Free storage 3 days. For next 47 hours, demurrage will
be charged at "per kg" basis - non-cumulative. If
Rs. 3/- per KG per day or part | clearance is effected after 05 working days, demurrage
thereof or Rs. 40/- 'whichever is | will accrue for the entire period from the date/ time of

06-10 days higher arrival of flight

Rs. 4/- per KG per day or part

thereof or Rs. 40/- whichever [s

11-20 days higher
21-30 days Rs. 5.50 per KG
From 31 days Rs. 7 per KG

International Exports

Facilitation Fee Rs. 9.50 per KG.

X-Ray charges - if screening done by

Airlines (minimum charge applicable

per AWB) Rs. 1.38 As- per Ministry of Civil Aviation letter No. AV-
X-Ray charges - if screening not 24032/12/2010-AD dated 17/06/2013 the X-Ray
done by Airlines (minimum charge screening charges should be the same both for general
applicable per AWB) Rs. 1.70 cargo and courier cargo

8.3. Rates for Customs Cost Recovery and Customs Cost Recovery Recoup charges

8.3.1. The Authority had approved collection of revised customs cost charges and Customs cost recoup
charges in its Order 14/2015-16 dated 3rd November 2015 and ordered that EICI submit the
details of costs incurred by EICI and the revenue collected on account of Customs Cost duly
audited.

8.3.2. The Authority noted that EICI has submitted the details for 2015-16. Details of the overall
customs cost recovery charges and the customs cost recoup charges collected till March 2017

and the costs relating to the same were not sub to the Authority.

8.3.3. The Authority notes from EICI submissiops hat dto collect the customs cost recovery

_5\‘the charges are proposed to be

tl'
.M
T

¥ 3 Page 23 of 30

collected till 2017-18 only.

Order No: 11/2017-18



8.4, EICI comments on ARR and Tariff card

8.4.1. EICI has commented as follows:

“Customs Cost recovery income included in revenue however not taken in the expenses leading
to an incorrect calculation.

1. In Para 4.1.5 reproduced below, the total revenue projections based on the revised lowered
rates suggested by AERA are as under .......

While it has been noted that the Customs Cost recovery charges are to be collected separately
and that this cost has not been considered, the revenue collection figure of Rs. 36,91,79,540 is
inclusive of Customs cost recovery charges in the cbmputation of revenues.

It will be seen from the above that the revenue for the year 2016017 was projected to be Rs.
47,55,21,629, however, the actual income reflected in the above table is shown as Rs.
36.91,79,540. It is most humbly submitte;'d; fhat ?his sum of Rs. 36,91,79,540 shown ass income
in fact actually also includes customs cost recovery charges and un-recouped customs cost
recovery charges amounting to Rs. 10,72,63,434/-. Due to this error of including customs cost
recovery charges and un-recouped customs cost recovery charges as part of the income, which
are not included in the expenditure, an inflated picture of revenue has been arrived at which

needs to be corrected. Hence, the actual income should have been Rs. 26,19,16.106/- only.”
8.4.2. Further, EICI has stated as below:

“4.1.6 The Authority has noted that certain period of 20170-18 has elapsed and the tariff
proposed may take after consultation process. However, the Authority failed to note the actual
loss incurred for FY 2016-17 which is the first year of Second Control Period”

“4.1.7 The proposed tariff is not acceptable as far from assisting in recouping the losses in the
first year of the MYTP, the proposed rates would ensure closure of the Mumbai Express
Terminal as the rates proposed based on incorrect assumptions and calculations would be

commercially unviable and hence the requested rates should be provided”
8.5. Authority’s analysis of EICI’'s comments, recomputed ARR and Tariff card

8.5.1. The Authority has carefully analysed the comments submitted by EICI. The Authority notes that
the Customs Recovery charges has been inadvertently included in the CP for 2016-17 for the
purpose of computing the shortfall, which the Authority has corrected herewith.

8.5.2. The Authority notes that EIC! has stated that the Authority has failed to note the loss for 2016-17.

The Authority notes that computation of ARR and total revenue requirement consider 2016-17

year also and has accordingly computed sHoltiafl frobllection in 2016-17 for recoupment.
8.5.3. The Authority was also, during disc?i S WyRHZE g}l\med of the current year (2017-18)
Woge s, =
{ \\_:ollection of charges at the earlier

Order No: 11/2017-18 Page 24 of 30



rates. The Authority had noted in the Consultation Paper that considerable time of 2017-18 has

now elapsed and charges that would have been collected at the earlier rates for the period April

2017 to August 2017 would need to be considered at the time of re-determining the rates. Hence

the Authority, in estimating the charges for 2017-18, has considered collections at existing rates

till August 2017 and for the balance period at the new rates.

8.5.4.

Table 13: ARR computed by the Authority

Accordingly the revised ARR, re-computed charges and the revised tariff card are as below:

Recomputed ARR | Basis 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Depreciation See separate workings 12,431,561 ,760,736 4,688,746 3,878,235 3,135,404
16-17 actuals. Considered 7%

Personnel cost increase year on year _ 27._860, 212 29,810,427 31,897,157 34,129,958 36,519,055
16-17 actuals (excl. Customs‘ ras
cost recovery), Considered _

Operations Cost 7% increase year on year y 338,239,9;4 §£15,416,719 444,495,890 | 475,610,602 | 508,903,344

Total direct cost 428,531,697 | 450,987,882 | 481,081,792 | 513,618,795 | 548,557,803

Total Revenue to | Considering Tax at 30% arig?

be profit margin of 10% post tax | ‘499,953,647 | 526,152,529 | 561,262,091 | 599,221,927 | 639,984,103
16-17 actuals. Consideredd

Revenue from | increase % (Approx. 25% for

Non-Regulated 2 years and 40% for 2 years

services as per MYTP) 24,432,018 30,540,023 38,175,028 53,445,039 74,823,055

Revenue from Regulated services to be 475,521,629 | 495,612,507 | 523,087,063 | 545,776,888 | 565,161,048

Order No: 11/2017-18 Page 25 of 30




Table 14: Revenue break-up for ARR re-computed by the Authority

Particulars

2016-17

2017-18

2018-19

2019-20

2020-21

Total

Revenue from
Regulated services to
be

47,55,21,629

49,56,12,507

52,30,87,063

54,57,76,888

56,51,61,048

Revenue collected in
first year

(26,19,16,106)

Balance collections
total to be

21,36,05,523

49,56,12,507

52,30,87,063

54,57,76,888

56,51,61,048

2,34,32,43,028

Of the above:

Customs cost recovery

Separately to be collected, equalling to cost. Cost not considered above

Customs cost recoup

Separately to be collected, to compensate for earlier cost. Not considered here. As per EICI will be

done by 2017-18

Considered
7.5% increase
year on year of
16-17 actuals

(based on
import growth LN
Detention charges (A) rate) '8,18,89,711 8,80,31,439 9,46,33,797 | 10,17,31,332
Considered 10% :
increase year
on year of 16-
17 actuals
(based on
export growth
X-Ray charges (B) rate) 3,21,26,058 3,53,38,708 3,88,72,579 4,27,59,837
Balance to be collected
as Facilitation fee 38,15,96,698 | 39,97,16,916 | 41,22,70,512 | 42,06,69,880
Break-up of Proposed collections
Import Cargo Kgs till August 2017 40,24,125
Import Cargo Revenue at existing rate (C) 2,41,44,750
Import Cargo Kgs (future, from September 2017) 56,33,775 | 1,01,40,795 1,06,47,835 1,11,80,226
Import Revenue at revised rate (D) 24 13,52,10,600 | 24,33,79,080 | 25,55,48,034 | 26,83,25,436
Export Cargo Kgs till August 2017 93,66,275
Export Cargo Revenue at existing rate (E) 5,15,14,514
Export Cargo Kgs (future, from September 2017) 1,31,12,785 2,47,26,967 2,71,99,663 2,99,19,630
Export Revenue at revised rate (F) 9.5 12,45,71,461 | 23,49,06,183 | 25,83,96,801 | 28,42,36,481
Collections Total A+B+C+D+E+F 44,94,57,133 | 60,16,55,410 | 64,74,51,211 | 69,70,53,086 2,39,56,16,840
Discount rate 10% 0.91 0.83 0.75 0.68
Discounted value of required revenue at 10% 64,47,43,663 | 43,23,03,358 | 41,00,50,254 | 38,60,12,600 1,87,31,09,875
Discounted value of collections at 10% 40,85,97,394 | 49,72,35,876 | 48,64,39,678 | 47,60,96,637 1,86,83,69,584
Table 15: Revised rates proposed by the Authority for 2017-18 and 2018-19
Nature of Charge Rate for 2017-18 and 2018-19 Remarks
Imports
Facilitation Fee Rs. 24.00 per kg
Demurrage
0-3 days
Rs. 3/- per KG
4
thereof or Rs gﬁ‘/
04-05 days higher E
3
3
Order No: 11/2017-18 3 Page 26 of 30

; o
\\-. "Reginatory P+



Nature of Charge Rate for 2017-18 and 2018-19 Remarks
Free storage 3 days. For next 47 hours, demurrage will
be charged at "per kg" basis - non-cumulative. If
Rs. 3/- per KG per day or part | clearance is effected after 05 working days, demurrage
thereof or Rs. 40/- whichever is | will accrue for the entire period from the date/ time of
06-10 days higher arrival of flight
Rs. 4/- per KG per day or part
thereof or Rs. 40/- whichever is
11-20 days higher
21-30 days Rs. 5.50 per KG
From 31 days Rs. 7 per KG

International Exports

Facilitation Fee

Rs. 9.50 per KG,

X-Ray charges - if screening done by

Airlines {minimum charge applicable

per AWB) Rs. 1.38
X-Ray charges - if screening not
done by Airlines (minimum charge
applicable per AWB) Rs. 1.70

As per Ministry of Civil Aviation letter No. AV-

24032/12/2010-AD dated 17/06/2013 the X-Ray

‘screening charges should be the same both for general

cargo and courier cargo

Decision No. 5.

Regarding consideration of Non-Regulated Revenue for ARR

5.a.Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides:

i. To compute ARR as detailed in Table 13 for the purpose of determining revenues,

considering a return on revenue of 10%.

il. To recompute revenue break-up as given in Table 14 and to consider the tariff as given in

Table 15 to be effective from the effective date till 31 March 2019.

ili. To require EICI to submit ACS for the three years in the second control period till March

2019 by April 2019 for re-evaluation of tariff for 2019-20 and 2020-21.

Order No: 11/2017-18

Page 27 of 30




9. Summary of Decisions

Decision No. 1. Regarding Tariff Determination PhilOSOPNY ...........ouvveuriiueeciecsisssiosieseseeesseeses e eneseses ssseeeseseresenns 10
l.a. Based on the material before it and its analysis, the AUthority decides: .....coecvemricsimriseerssieressssinsesninsnn 10

i.  To determine tariff under “Price Cap” methodology, considering return on Revenue. To consider the tariffs
determined under the current order as effective till 31" March 2019.......o.oveveveeeveeeeeoeeeeeeoeeeeeoeeeeeoeo 10

ii. To not consider “Customs Cost” and related “Customs Cost Recovery” and “Customs Cost Re-coup” charges

for the purpose of computing Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR).......c.ovevereesuereeereressesosesseesseeeeonn. 10
Decision No. 2. Regarding Traffic vOIUMES..... .t BUEE M oy iy iivivietsssadssionsssetesssinsiaosararsibasonsnser nesarmess 14
2.a. Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides: ............cooiuieeeiveevrerionsrerses e, 14
i. To consider Cargo estimates as given in Table 3 for'the purpose of estimating the charges......ccovvvvviinnn, 14

ii. To analyze the traffic in 2017-18 and 2018-19 and re-evaluate the tariff for the balance 2 years in the
control periodiin 2009-20. ... suieariminiay bl W b ci s 05 s h sy Fo TR AN Pt ao e axoraemesemm e m s tr s eeevmnsres 14
Decision No. 3. Regarding Escalation rates for COSt Nt REVEIUE. ...........c.ouvseermeireerosssinercrmssneserssssenesessssssessosens. 17
3.a. Based on the material before it and its analysis, the AUtHOTITY AECIARS: ...ovvurvrvresesresrererssrseresssessssoessseesess 17

i. To consider escalation rates as detailed in Table 6 for the purpose of estimating certain cost and revenue

VTR r ey O U RN | D T S, 5, <. S e 8 SN R S S 17
Decision No. 4. Regarding Capital Expenditure and DePreCiation .............uociueieeeeereeersreerersrsssssessserssssssssssesseessens 19
4.a. Based on the material before it and its analysis, the AUthority decides: .....iiiivrereiveriieeerorse oo, 19

i To consider the actual Capital expenditure incurred in 2016-17 and the projected expenditure of Rs. 1
crore, as detailed in Table 7 as additioNs 10 RAB ..........ceouveeitie e itieeeereeeesessseseeesseessesssssesssss e eeeseeeeeeeeseeeen 19

ii. To consider Depreciation amount computed and tabulated in Table 8 for the purpose of computing the
ARR, sonvpesnsnssrissisnsinsursinicasvions i sglivgs s oRbeor g o b T I B e T B ot ce oo oo e 19

Decision No. 5. Regarding consideration of Non-Regulated Revenue for ARR........ccoeevevevemseerseresceressessessisissnnns 27
5.a. Based on the material before it and its analysis, the AUthority dCideS: .....vovevereveeereesiererees et eeesseeseeees e 27

i. To compute ARR as detailed in Table 13 for the purpose of determining revenues, considering a return on
FEVEMUE OT4] 0170, s iaTsericete omeasbutas coxdhuarsssss B raxss e eerimsort ST IR T s AR A o Ao ey R e T e 27

ii. To recompute revenue break-up as given in Table 14 and to consider the tariff as given in Table 15 to be
effective from the effective date till 31% March 2019, ......ccoeusiereeeereeeeerersesessesseseesessessseesesessesemseeessseeseos, 27

iii. To require EICI to submit ACS for the three years in the second control period till March 2019 by April 2019
for re-evaluation of tariff for 2019-20 and 2020-21. ........ccveireeeeeeereeeereseeeeseee et eeser e e s e 27

Order No: 11/2017-18 ' Page 28 of 30



10.0rder

10.1.1.  In exercise of powers conferred by Section 13 (1) (a) of the AERA Act 2008 and based on the
above decisions, the Authority hereby determines, the Aeronautical tariffs to be levied at Express
Industry Council of India for the second control period as placed at Annexure I. These rates will
be effective from 1% September 2017.

10.1.2.  The tariffs determined herein are ceiling rates, exclusive of taxes, if any.

10.1.3. The Authority proposed to allow EICI to collect the Customs Cost Recovery charges and the
Customs Cost Recoup charges tjll 2017-18 at Pprevailing rates and require EICI to submit a
consolidated statement of Customs Cost . recovery and Customs cost recoup charges paid
together with the Revenues collected and submit the same for Authority’s review in April 2018

for continuance of collections from 2018-19,

By the Order and in the name of the Authority
(Puja Jindal)
Secretary

To

Express Industry Council of India

501,Crystal Centre, Raheja Vihar,

Off. Chandivali Farm Road, Powai, Mumbai-400072,
Tel.: +91 224057 1111 Fax:+91 224057 1100

Order No: 11/2017-18 Page 29 of 30



11.List of Tables

Table 1: Details of Orders issued by the AUthOrity fOr EICI-MUMDAI...........cvvvemreerneertesneeseecseseseeeeseeeesses oo, 4
Table 2: P&L Summary 2011-12 to 2016-17 (AMIE, I RS.)ecrnrermnsieniussnreassesessasmensssossesssssesssssessssenssessessssssesssemnessenn e 11
Table 3: Cargo volume details - Past and S S R R M R S B L O DRC e S E B 13
Table 4: Basis of Projecting Expenditure as PEREICE....cc e e i eveesiibuctone e oot sentensfeorere e Koot 15
Table 5: Basis of Projecting Income as PO ElICl..invciiuisisinsinmtiiitiasminniusiasisnssisisasinmisnssssmnsensensssess msmsenseresssmesssssnssiossas 15
Table 6: Basis of Projections considered DY the AULNOTILY ..ottt ves e 16
Table 7: Capital Expenditure projection and actuals submitted by EICI INMaY 2017 ..o 18
Table 8: Depreciation computed by the Authority (Rs. Lacs) ........................................................................................ 18
Table 9: ARR computed by the Authonty..................,._ .................................................................................................. 20
Table 10: Rate card (Existing and Proposed by EICH) v , .............................................................................. 21
Table 11: Revenue break-up for ARR computed by the Authonty ............................................................................... 22
Table 12: Rates proposed by the Authority for 2017-18 and 2018-19 ............ccvveeimreriieeieeeeeessseosssseossseees oo 23
Table 13: ARR COMPULEd bY the AULROFILY............iiietisiresssctietros s o ieseeeessesessssesesssesseeeeessseoeseeeeeossoeeeeee e 25
Table 14: Revenue break-up for ARR re-computed BY the AULHOIILY civ.vv vttt s e, 26
Table 15: Revised rates proposed by the Authority for 2017 18@{]&_(2_?18-19 ............................................................. 26

Order No: 11/2017-18 Page 30 of 30



